## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2010

S.I. No.16

[Legal Notice No. 20]

## COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT (CAP. 5)

## EXTENSION OF COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO LAND DEALINGS AND ABANDONED PROPERTIES ON GUADALCANAL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Act and clause 2.0 of the Commission issued under Legal Notice No. 22 of 2009, I hereby extend the Commission of Inquiry into Land Dealings and Abandoned Properties on Guadalcanal from the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2010 to the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October 2010.

Further that reference to "Commission" in clause 7(2) shall be amended to read "Secretary to the Commission".

MADE AT HONIARA this thirtieth day of March, 2010.

DR. DEREK SIKUA PRIME MINISTER

Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government . ,

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.